Carl J. Lumley
qlm CURTIS, HEINZ, Principal
o] GARRETT & O'KEEFE rc. CLumley@chgolaw.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

December 6, 2024

Nancy Dippell

Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

Re: PARTTAL Relinquishment of Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier of
Mercury Wireless Kansas, LL.C dba Mercury Broadband

Dear. Judge Dippell:

Pursuant to the rules of the Missouri Public Service Commission (the “Commission”),!
Section 214(e)(4) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the “Act”), and the rules of
the Federal Commﬁnications Commission (“FCC™),2 Mercury Wireless Kansas, LLC dba Mercury
Broadband (“Mercury” or “Company”) submits this Letter seeking the relinquishment of its
designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carricr (“ETC”) in some of the service area
granted to the Company, specifically in the census blocks as granted in File No. DA-2021-0189.2

- The Company will retain its ETC designation granted in File No. RA-2019-0094.

All correspondence relating to this Letter should be addressed to:

Carl J. Lumley - Bar No. 32869

Curtis, Heinz, Garrett and O’Keefe

130 S Bemiston - Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105-1913

(314) 725-8788
clumley(@chgolaw.com

120 CSR 4240-31.015(4) (“The relinquishment of ETC status is accomplished by providing a letter signed by an
authorized company official or representative at least sixty (60) days prior to relinquishing ETC status
demonstrating compliance with 47 U.S.C. section 214(e)(4).”)

227 CFR §§ 54.101-54.207.

3 See Exhibit A attached.

P. 314.725.8788 - F. 314.725.8789 - 130 S. BEMISTON - SUITE 200 + ST. LOUIS + MO - 63105 CHGOLAW.COM




Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. Section 214(e)(4), a state regulatory commission "shall permit an
eligible telecommunications carrier to relinquish its designation as such a carrier in any area
served by more than one eligible telecommunications carrier." The ETC seeking relinquishment
must provide advance nofice to the state commission. The subscribers served by the
relinquishing ETC must continue to be served by an ETC. Finally, to the extent additional
facilities are required to serve any of the relinquishing ETC's subscribers, sufficient notice must
be provided to ensure that the construction of any additional facilities necessary to serve the

relinquishing ETC's subscribers can be timely completed.

The Company has no customers who would be affected by this action.

Consistent with 47 U.S.C. §214(e)(4), Mercury is filing this Application in advance of its
relinquishment.

As described herein, Mercury has met the conditions of 47 U.S.C. §214(e)(4) for
relinquishment of the stated portion of its ETC service area in Missouri. Therefore, Mercury
respectfully requests an Order from this Commission relinquishing its ETC designation in the

census blocks identified herein.

Respectfully submitted,

St. Louis, MO 63105-1913
(314) 725-8788

clumley@chgolaw.com
CC: Staff Counsel and Public Counsel




Dy K

bidder

Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc,
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.
Mercury Wireless, Inc.

frn state

18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO
18603027 MO

county
Franklin
Texas
Butler
Butler
Butler

Cole

Osage
Osage
Osage
Pulaski
Pulaski
Ripley
Stoddard
Washington
Washington
Washington
Washington
Washlngton
Washington
Washington

annual_assigni census_id

$ 10,938.00
$ 23,705.10
$ 27,626.60
$ 11,539.20
$ 18,632.00
$ 13,376.20
$ 15,120.00
$ 7.359.00
$ 8,247.40
$ 20,123.40
$ 39,116.20
$ 28,127.60
$ 12,336.00
$ 14,337.40
$ 7,355.60
$ 13,300.60
$ 19,970.60
$ 8,233.60
$ 23,119.40
$ 15,267.00

290718005002 Gigabit
292154803004 Gigabit
290239502021 Gigabit
290239502022 Gigabit
290239502023 Gigabit
290510203003 Gigabit
291514901003 Gigabit
291514902002 Gigabit
291514904002 Gigabit
291694704002 Gigabit
291694705002 Gigabit
291818701004 Gigabit
292074702003 Gigabit
292214601002 Gigabit
292214601003 Gigabit
292214601004 Gigabit
292214602003 Gigabit
292214603001 Gigabit
292214604001 Gigabit
292214604002 Gigabit

Technology




