ATTORNEYS AT LAW

December 6, 2024

Nancy Dippell Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

Re: PARTIAL Relinquishment of Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier of Mercury Wireless Kansas, LLC dba Mercury Broadband

Dear. Judge Dippell:

Pursuant to the rules of the Missouri Public Service Commission (the "Commission"),¹ Section 214(e)(4) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the "Act"), and the rules of the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"),² Mercury Wireless Kansas, LLC dba Mercury Broadband ("Mercury" or "Company") submits this Letter seeking the relinquishment of its designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier ("ETC") in some of the service area granted to the Company, specifically in the census blocks as granted in File No. DA-2021-0189.³ The Company will retain its ETC designation granted in File No. RA-2019-0094.

All correspondence relating to this Letter should be addressed to:

Carl J. Lumley - Bar No. 32869 Curtis, Heinz, Garrett and O'Keefe 130 S Bemiston - Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105-1913 (314) 725-8788 clumley@chgolaw.com

¹ 20 CSR 4240-31.015(4) ("The relinquishment of ETC status is accomplished by providing a letter signed by an authorized company official or representative at least sixty (60) days prior to relinquishing ETC status demonstrating compliance with 47 U.S.C. section 214(e)(4).")

² 27 CFR §§ 54.101-54.207.

³ See Exhibit A attached.

Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. Section 214(e)(4), a state regulatory commission "shall permit an

eligible telecommunications carrier to relinquish its designation as such a carrier in any area

served by more than one eligible telecommunications carrier." The ETC seeking relinquishment

must provide advance notice to the state commission. The subscribers served by the

relinquishing ETC must continue to be served by an ETC. Finally, to the extent additional

facilities are required to serve any of the relinquishing ETC's subscribers, sufficient notice must

be provided to ensure that the construction of any additional facilities necessary to serve the

relinquishing ETC's subscribers can be timely completed.

The Company has no customers who would be affected by this action.

Consistent with 47 U.S.C. §214(e)(4), Mercury is filing this Application in advance of its

relinguishment.

As described herein, Mercury has met the conditions of 47 U.S.C. §214(e)(4) for

relinquishment of the stated portion of its ETC service area in Missouri. Therefore, Mercury

respectfully requests an Order from this Commission relinquishing its ETC designation in the

census blocks identified herein.

Respectfully submitted,

MERCURY WIRELESS KANSAS, LLC

By:

- Bar No. 32869

Curtis, Heinz, Garrett and O'Keefe

0 S Bemiston - Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105-1913

(314) 725-8788

clumley@chgolaw.com

CC: Staff Counsel and Public Counsel

2

Exhibe A

bidder	frn	state	county	ŧ	annual_assign	census_id	Technology
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	МО	Franklin		\$ 10,938.00	290718005002	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	МО	Texas		\$ 23,705.10	292154803004	Gigablt
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Butler		\$ 27,626.60	290239502021	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	МО	Butler		\$ 11,539.20	290239502022	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	МО	Butler		\$ 18,632.00	290239502023	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Cole		\$ 13,376.20	290510203003	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	МО	Osage		\$ 15,120.00	291514901003	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Osage		\$ 7,359.00	291514902002	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	МО	Osage		\$ 8,247.40	291514904002	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Pulaski		\$ 20,123.40	291694704002	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	МО	Pulaski		\$ 39,116.20	291694705002	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Ripley		\$ 28,127.60	291818701004	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Stoddard		\$ 12,336.00	292074702003	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Washington		\$ 14,337.40	292214601002	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Washington		\$ 7,355.60	292214601003	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Washington		\$ 13,300.60	292214601004	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Washington		\$ 19,970.60	292214602003	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	WashIngton		\$ 8,233.60	292214603001	. Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Washington		\$ 23,119.40	292214604001	Gigabit
Mercury Wireless, Inc.	18603027	MO	Washington		\$ 15,267.00	292214604002	! Gigabit